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[Dr. Karan Singh]
certainly the hon. Member has raised an important point that in our replacement programmes commercial considerations IIlllSt be given priority and we intend to do so.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Sir, along with Question No. 483, Que~tion No.
488 may also be taken.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes.

HOSTILE ACTIVITIES OF NAG.~S

*483. SHRI PREM CHAND
VERMA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a group of hostile Nagas after receiving training and acquiring arms has re-entered India at Akhrol in October, 1967;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this group has started training camps for other Naga hostiles; and

(c) if so, the steps Government have taken to liquidate this group?

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) :
(a) to (C). Government have no reliable information regarding this. However, vigilance is maintained by the Security Forces in the area.

NAGA-MIZO CoLLABORATION

"488 SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a section of Mizo hostiles has been in touch with an ultra group of the Naga hostiles;

(b) if so, the extent of the collusion; and

(c) the steps Government are taking to counteract this move?

TIlE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) :
(a) to (c). Security Forces are vigilant and are taking appropriate measures.
The Government have reasons to lIIlS-
pect such collusion to facilitate movement across the borders, specially to obtain arms and shelter of hostile gangs.

"'"~~: ('ti) 3ff;~~~,
~ i{~ ll'c.f, ~~ ~. ~ <;f,~i i f'li"
~'-W ~ "1") li"{: fflIT'iIn: I'§<!T ~ f'li"
~ ~ 'ifi" ~. ~f.flr ~ arA cn'i'r
<mit;wrrai't if ~--mait ~
(;r;f,~) afR ~'i.rrft1l ('fI~) ~

('fl'., ~fof1T iPT <'1'11' ,W ~ f~ ~ ~
~ 50-50 oni': 'fi1TT~~ ,~~m !flIT
Ii,,; l!'~'1~ l:f~ 'tf, 'l"QT ~if f..-: ~
~'1t ~ 'fiT" ~ ~~I-U am: f'f'''" ~
ifi ~fiw ~1 "fT ~i ~ ?

(1§") !flIT~'Ift~ H'Ii"~
Blh l!'fl~ <ii ~t if '3'f iPTt
'Ii\" U~ if; f.;r~ f~i f~ <ii ~
~~'tiT; am:

(~) !flIT Qi ~ ~ 1fr 'NIll'T
f'li" 'frnl ifT1TlOTt if; ~ m (~~)
mr Nil-f.-If{ >.fr cl 0 ~o lfI'1> ~
am: m<ft ~ ~ if; ~f\iO: f~ ~
;fr" ~r ~ ~ ,nf'rn 3fJ ~ ~ l:fT ~ ?
~ fmtfml- ~ ~ if; mr !flIT

.~.i'T~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I can assure the hon. Member that we have considerable information on the aspects of relationship between the Nagas and Mizos and efforts made by Nagas to establish contact with the Chinese.
It is a fact that certain training centres for training Mizos have been working for some time in the Manipur area, in the Mizo area. I cannot disclose all the names. It is not necessary to do so. But occasionally, whenever we get certain information, certain actions also have been taken. Certain confrontations have also taken place in which both sides have suffered some losses.
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~slq~.n:1il]"~¢fi ~

~'~;rr~~<:fT ~ ff; 'flf~~ ~H:
5 f~ ifil lff'fl f~ ~ 196H
Ofl~ ~,.q;!f ~i11T ii' ~ <JIm:
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~[fl!'i!f ~. ifil{ lffifTCf <mT \ian <JIm: BOlT cit ~'!fi crq;Qi<i 'flfT ~ ?
~ ilf<ir~ ~ CII'h: ~ ....

MR. SPEAKER; For the present, it is enough.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN; I must say that I cannot disclose some of the information here. We certainly have got infonnation on certain aspects, but I do not think it is necessary to disclose it. But there is one basic point which the House should know and which I do not wish to conceal from it. That is that the Nagas are trying to have continuous contact with the Chinese. There is no doubt about it. But about certain other information which we have, I do not think it will be good for us to disclose it.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: For an appreciable span of time now, the military authorities have been in overall control of the operations against the hostile Nagas and rebel Mizos. What is the broad strategy adopted by the military focces, what are the shortcomings and what aTe the achievements in operations? As regards the difficulties, what are they and how do we propose to overcome them?

SHRI Y. B. CRA VAN: Can we discuss these aspects in Parliament?

SHRI S. S. KOmAR!; What are the difficulties they are facing? They are not able to conclude the operations?
Sir, if it is not answered, let me put my second question.

MR. SPEAKER; No second question.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA :
These collaborations and training centres may not be covered by the ce:as:-
frre agreement. They are unlawful. actIvities severely punishable by ordinary law. May I know whether the ordinary law will be applied to deal with these Naga hostile activities, setting up of camps, training centres and othez operations ?

SHR! Y. B. CHAVAN: Certainly, that is what I mentioned. The ordinary law will be applied. Of these, some cases are in the Mizo area. Even in that area where it is. said that the cessation of hostilities applies, the capacity of the Manipur Government to take action against persons who are resorting to armed action is not limited or restricted. They are free and they have taken action.

SHRI SAMAR GURA; Although
we are talking of the Chinese hand in Naga affairs, really the matter is between the Nagas, Pakistan and China.
Constantly we are discussing in this House the question of the Nagas going to Peking via Dacca. So, Pakistan, ~d particularly East Pakistan, plays an Important role in this matter. I want to ask the Home Minister why this question of Pakistan interfering in the internal affairs of India has not been raised in the UNO?

SHR! Y. B. CHA VAN: Certainly, Pakistan is playing a very important role in keeping the contacts with Mizos and Nagas, there is no doubt about that. It is certainly something which is not very consistent with the relations that Pakistan claims to have with India.
We have lodged a series of protests about it.

SHR! SAMAR GUHA: Why have you not taken it to UN?? I w~t to submit that the hon. M'Dlster did not answer my question.

MR. SPEAKER; He did answer.

SHRI RUPNATH BRAHMA; It is difficult for us to understand how in spite of the security measures taken by the Government such things could
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(Sbrl Rupnath Brahma) happen. From what 1 understand from the hon. Minister's reply, it is clear that the Naga hostiles are having cODtacts with Pakistanis and Chinese.
We fuiJ. to understand how these things take place. Is it because the security measures have been slackened? I want a straight reply from the Minister whether the security measures or the border haYe been tightened up.

SHlU Y. B. CHAVAN: My straight
3D&wer is that We are taking all the steps to 5IOp it, but even then, the geographical position and the other COD-ditiaos there are such that we cannot say that we can completely stop these things.

11ft' ,"0 Sfo NI'ft : 'fln ~'<i, ~1<:1i
'Ill 6liR ~ <ITa '1ft am: ~ g-OIT ~
Ii(; ~ -q ~ 3fTfur ;;nf~ i't,
qj 'ffi 3£lf~i ;;nfCllif i't ~ WI>R if; ~.m- <mr fif;~ i f'fi';;IT ~ ~
f.mii ~ ~., ;;IT ~ ~ oft1r ~
~ ;g <:~~. it <p"'<f ~ ~
~ ;f.f ~ ilIh ~ em ~ ofTlif -q
arrn''f; ~T PIT ~ om- <'i'tl'Jl i't \fI1FIT

~'fi'{f~~? ~~ ~m ~~
ihm;n:: it 'fln ~ f~ ~ ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I am aware of lIOIDe such thing, but I am sure the NagalaDd Government will take the neceasary action about it.

SHill KARTIK ORAON: I would like to know from the Government whether the Government consider Nagaland as a colony Of" a part and parcel of India. If the former is the answer, may 1 know why the Government have not left them alone to look after themselves, and if the latter is the answer, how is it that the Government has been acquiescing in the treasonable and anti-national activities of the Naga people and refrained from being firm and bringing them under control?

SHlU Y. B. CHAVAN: The latter is tnJe. They are a part of India, and no part of India is a colony of India.
How can it be? It is a part of ow:.
own body, part of our own life, part of our country. They are our own people, and we must behave towards them as our own people.

SHRl HEM BARUA: May I know if Government are aware of the fact that of late there has been a treavy COD-centration of Chinese troops on the Nagaland border ready to aid the intensification of the violent activities of the N aga hostiles? In pursuance of that, Mr. Phizo has made a statement in London, that the real war with the Indian Government now starts. He has further said that he would not budge an inch from taking the help of China and Pakistan in this matter. Now that the collusion of N aga hostiles with China and Pakistan has been established without doubt, may I know what pos[tive steps this Government have taken to disrupt that connection between our enemies and the Naga hostiles ?

SHRl Y. B. CHA VAN: I would like to correct one impression: there is no common border between China and Nagaland. There is no question of crossing of Chinese troops on the Nagaland border. I want to make that matter clear.

SHRl HEM BARUA: You might call it Indian border in proximity to the Nagaland frontier.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Even there,
I must say he is rather misinformed about it. There is no question of Chinese troops, but certainly this one fact We have come to know and we do not want to neglect or ignore this aspect and this will be kept in mind constantly: that some people have certainly crossed to China; they are reaching China border crossing through Nocth Burma. We have some information on that aspect. Naturally, Phizo has made some statement, and I have come across that news, the views that he has given in London. I know about it. I think:
we have to take note of all these things. and we have to continue our approach which is there: that we must continue to talk: with our own people and persuade them to accept India which mOISt of them have done; some of them have not done. If they do not, natural-Iy, whatever other alternatives are there, they are open to us.

SHRI HEM BARUA: He said,
"whatever other alternatives are there."
We are just interested to know what is the other alternative he has in mind.
(Interruption)

MIt. SPEAKER: Order, order. Next question.

~ '11! ~ : ~ i£1'{ ~ ire j~
~ I ~~~1l'~~~ '1<rr
~ 'I'liff.f; ... rPI 'Il1 'lOr awn ~ ~
*m~ ~~~ ~tJ1n ~ I
WTV 1l'~ 'fiT ~ i£1't ~ o;;;i<n~
mi vfr I 0liI" ~ if ~ ~
~ ~ m ~ fWi lIT-f if>[ 'lI'IR
~ arr 'fIlfm I ~ ~ ~ anen ~
f'1l;;m;;f,CA" ~;;ft ~~ 'fiTw Ci~
~ ~. I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~,aT ~ ?

~~~: ~'f'{ l:.~~·1

'" '11! ft=I1I'Il : if ~... ~T ~ <rnllr
ai"R f~ ~ il.". I

'" ~ ~ : 3lT'1 ~f.rq. m ~i I
'" '11! ~ : 6'Il ~ ~. f'fi ~

~H 'lTlfiT I

MIL SPEAKER: It is true that the question was addressed to the Ministel' of Food. But the Ministry of Food has ttamferred it to the Transport Ministry; they think that it is nearer to that Ministry ralhec than to them. (InUrnlp-
tion).

-.ft"'l~ :~~t,~t I
'1'("11 n.:r 1ft 1iTV .ql<'flf ~ IJ.WT IflIT
'IT I 0I1'f ~ <ftf;;Jij- I

"WaD the Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question ••• "

~ Ii ~ li& fif'!i'<ff ~ I if m ~
<!!Wfr~·1 ~ mm-r ~,CA"~
~ if I
MIL SPEAKER: Order, order. Kine-

Iy sit down. After all, if the question is put to a particular Minister, I am not going into the question as to how far it is correct if they transfer it to some other Ministry. They may transfer it if they think that the subject is more near to them. But can I compel two or three Ministers to answer one question? I do not know. If they themselves agree to answer the supplementaries, it is very good; I also agree, if they are ready, because you know it is one government as all of you say. But how can I compel off-hand any Minister to answer? For the present, therefore, let him answer this question. (Interruption)

SHRI NATH PAl: Sir, on a point of order. I submit that you have sm:n us a reasonable guidance. I do not take it as a ruling, but it is reasoaable.
I do DDt say you are sheltering them but you are a little lenient towards them. My submission is this: siDce yours is a tentative guidance-I accept it-just now we are trying to stop CI'OII5-
ing of the floor by members. So, please do not allow this crossing of the flOQl' by the questions! (Interruption,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE rose-

MR. SPEAKER.: We are losing time.
Let them answer the question.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Previously also a particular question addressed to the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals was transferred to. the Ministry of Steel, with the result that we did not get any satisfactory answer.

~ "'l ~: artlf41 ~,3lT'1 ~
~;ftc 'fi"{ <fi~ f'fi ~ itti wIT
~;n't li';;rr;'f-~ 'fi"{i{m 'fi'l:.aT ~ I

'" ~ ~ : 3I'r<r't il~hzlc 'fiT 1fT
~ I>I{lif ~.., ~~ I

MIL SPEAKEll: He may aDBWer the question DOW.

